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'Dissidents' : the union's sid e of 
IBT official Lawrence McHenry says Camaratta would destroy the 

Part 1/ concludes our interview with Lawrence McHenry, 
memher v/the International Brotherhood 0/ Teamsters 
(lBT), Local 299, which hegan in last week's issue of the 
Executive I ntelligence Review (April 10-16, 1979). In 
the interview, Mr. McHenrr has outlined the charges 
hrought against Peter Camaralla, cochairman of the 
Teamsters for a Democratic Union, which have led to 
Camaralla's near expulsion from the union. 

Mr. M cH enry presented the charges in a five-and-a
halrhour long hearing March 19 that was held to 
consider whether Camaralla had violated the defined 
ohligations 0/ IBT memhership. The results of those 
hearings are discussed helow. 

McHenry: member has certain rights as far as freedom 
of speech and assembly, but limited; in other words, 
the organization (and the law backs them up) has the 
right to enact reasonable rules prohibiting slanderous 
types of things by its members. That is exactly what 
Camaratta is doing. He has openly slandered people, 
officers, agents of the international, of the locals, of the 
various affiliates of the international, for one purpose: 
to mislead people, to destroy their confidence in their 
leadership, to create a situation where members will 
not accept a contract-no matter what contract is 
brought back-because of rebellion for the sake of 
rebellion and destruction. It is not constructive criti
cism. 

The charges against Camaratta 
Q: What specific charges were brought against Camar
alla? 
McHenry: That he violated Section 19 (I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 
and 7) of the local union by-laws. As a matter of fact, 
he found fault with that. He said, "It just says section 
19 (E) here. It doesn't say what part." I tried to explain 
to him, "Pete, my God! If there was any particular 
article we were referring to, we would have so specified. 
But the fact that we said section 19 (E)-Pete, believe 
me, you can take it to mean we meant in its entirety." 

Section 19 (E) deals with the rights and obligations of 
local members. 

Q: When you brought these charges. what were you 
going afier? Was it mainly his slander 0/ P"esident 
Fitzsimmons and other union officers.? 
McHenry: Not only that. He is misleading the people 
as to their rights in his various publications. He was 
not only misleading. He was deliberately lying. He 
would prefer to just excerpt rather than to quote the 
law in its entirety for the purpose of misleading the 
people, for the purpose of instigating other people and 
furthering other people in following his same procedure: 
slandering and interfering with other people's rights, 
destroying the organization, or anything that they set 
out to do. 

I kept trying to point out to him that there is a 
difference between criticism and slander and libel. 
Deliberately destroying people's character and their 
leadership ability, their relationships with the people 
they are working for. He is deliberately doing this. It 
is a violation of the by-laws. You know, you have the 
right to free speech. You have the right to criticism, as 
far as criticism is concerned. 

Q: A part of what you were presellling was the point 
that his allegiance was to the TDU. (}\'er and ahove the 
international union? 
McHenry: That is exactly right. Again, that is part of 
the by-laws, as far as his obligations go. 

Q: What part is that in violation oj? 
McHenry: Section 19 (E) where it refers to the 
obligations. It says, "Each member shall faithfully 
carry out such duties and obligations .... " The 
obligations are clear. It says, "I further agree that if it 
should be hereafter discovered that I have made any 
misstatements as to my qualifications for membership, 
I will be debarred from all benefits provided by this 
union. I will be obedient to authority"-which he has 
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not been-"I will be orderly in its meetings"-which 
he has not been-"respectful in words and actions"
which he has not been, because of what he prints 
attacking the character of people, ... the officers and 
agents of the international union and its affiliates. It 
also says, "I will render full allegiance to this union 
and never consent to subordinate its interests to those 
of any other organization of which I am now or may 
hereafter become a member." 

Q: You are saying, then, that in Camaratta's case, the 
organization has a right to defend itself! 
McHenry: That is right. The law provides that. The act 
I just cited provides that. It says, "Every member of 
any labor organization shall have the right to assemble 
freely with other members and to express any views, 
arguments, or opinions ... his views upon candidates in 
the labor organization, or of any business properly 
before the labor organization's meeting, subject to the 
organization's established and reasonable rules pertain
ing to the conduct of meetings, provided that nothing 
herein shall be construed to impairing the right of the 
labor organization to adopt and enforce reasonable 
rules as to the responsibility of every member toward 
the organization as an institution and refraining from 
conduct that would interfere with its performance of its 
legal or contractual obligations." 

Q: What are you reading from? 
McHenry: The LMROA-commonly referred to as 
Landrum-Griffin. 

Q: You brought witnesses from Local 299 who had heen 
at various meetings? 
McHenry: I brought witnesses who had attended these 
various meetings where Camaratta had spoken. Two of 
the guys that were brought in have a long history of 
fighting for members' rights. It got to the point where 
it is not a question of whether you like an individual or 
not. The Teamsters Union, and what it stands for, is 

very important to these two. They have been outspoken 
before when they felt that member:;' rights were being 
interfered with. And they felt this time that Camaratta 
and the TOU were infringing on members' rights and 
out to destroy the organization that they had fought all 
their lives for, a'nd they were not going to stand for 
anybody, not Camal'atta or anybody else, tearing this 
organization up. 

Q: How was the panel assemhled t� hear the charges? 
McHenry: We were told the panel had been polled. 
Now, three members of the Executive Board had 
excused themselves and had been replaced by other 
members of the local union. One, Bob Lins, the 
president, because he had to be in Washington for 
negotiations; Mr. Earl Grayhek, secretary-treasurer; 
and Raymond Banks, excused themselves. They felt 
that they could render a fair and impartial decision 
based on the evidence. However, they felt, too, that in 
the past it had been Camaratta's Rosition to say they 
were biased, that they were prejudiced, so rather than 
have that issue brought up, they excused themselves. 

Q: And neither of the two people on the Executive Board 
who are associated with Concerned Teamsters, which 
ran a joint slate with Camaratta in the last election, 
excused themselves from the hearing? 
McHenry: No. 

Q: What was the Executive Board's decision? 
McHenry: What we asked for was expulsion and fine, 
and it is our understanding that the charges were 
sustained by a vote of four to sustain the charges, two 
against and one abstaining. The penalty that is applied 
has been probation, which is provided for in the by
laws and the constitution. They are entirely within their 
rights to apply this penalty. We don't agree with it, we 
don't yet know what the conditions of the probation 
are. 
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